**Lions Clubs International** 



## District 105SC

District Governor 2024-25 Lion Sandra Manktelow dg@lions105sc.org.uk Incorporating Lions Clubs International District 105SC Charity Trust Registered Number 1072984 www.lions105sc.org.uk

To: All Club Secretaries – 2024-2025 cc: All District Advisors – 2024-2025

## Official Call for the 6<sup>th</sup> Annual Convention – District 105SC

I, Sandra Manktelow with the provisions of Article VI Section 2 of the District 105SC By-Laws, hereby issue the Official Call for the Annual Convention of District 105SC for the year 2024-2025 to be held at Stones Hotel, Salisbury SP4 6AT on Saturday 5<sup>th</sup> April 2025.

I hereby give notice, in accordance with the provisions of article VII Section 3 (c) of the said District Constitution that I have appointed:

PCC Lion John Goodchild 88A, Franklin Avenue, Tadley, Hants, RG26 4EU Telephone 0118 981 2260 e-mail: cnra@lions105sc.org.uk

as Nominations and Resolutions Advisor to receive and deal with proposed Nominations, Resolutions and Invitations for consideration at the said Annual Convention.

I hereby call on Clubs for:

- Nominations for office of District Governor 2025-2026
  (See Candidacy Requirements per International By-Laws Article IX Section 4 enclosed with this Call).
- b. Nominations for office of First Vice District Governor 2025-2026 (See Candidacy Requirements per International By-Laws Article IX– Section 6b – enclose with this Call).
- Nominations for office of Second Vice District Governor 2025-2026 (See Candidacy Requirements per International By-Laws Article IX – Section 6c – enclosed with this Call).
- d. Resolutions for consideration at the said 2024-2025 Annual District Convention.
- e. Invitations to Host the 2026 Annual District Convention.

The above should be submitted, in writing, to PCC Lion John Goodchild at the above address by Tuesday 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024.

It is the responsibility of each Club, through its officers, to ensure that its Nomination(s), Resolution(s) and/or Invitation(s) have been physically and timely delivered to the above named Lion.

Signed at Waterlooville, Hampshire, this first day of August 2024

Immanktelow

Sandra Manktelow, District Governor, District 105SC 2024-25

District Governor: District Secretary: District Treasurer: Lion Sandra Manktelow Lion Peter Burnett Lion Dora Kan dg@lions105sc.org.uk secretary@lions105sc.org.uk treasurer@lions105sc.org.uk Petersfield Lions Club Wimborne and Ferndown Lions Club Devizes Lions Club